

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman of Committee

April 18, 2018  
Date

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB18-236 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 5, strike "**definitions.**" and substitute
- 2 "**definition.**".
- 3 Page 2, line 24, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".
- 4 Page 3, line 13, after "REQUIRING" insert "THAT THE PROVIDER REGISTER
- 5 AND BE SUBJECT TO A".
- 6 Page 3, line 14, strike "PROVIDERS'" and substitute "PROVIDER'S".
- 7 Page 3, line 17, after "PROVIDER" insert "REGISTER AND".
- 8 Page 3, line 20, after "PROVIDER" insert "REGISTER AND".
- 9 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 4.
- 10 Reletter succeeding sub-subparagraph accordingly.
- 11 Page 4, strike line 12 and substitute:
- 12 "OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE;
- 13 (I) THE NEED TO ADDRESS A DIFFERENT TYPE OR MULTIPLE TYPES
- 14 OF HARM, THE DEPARTMENT MAY RECOMMEND ALTERNATIVE TYPES OF
- 15 REGULATIONS OR A COMBINATION OF TYPES OF REGULATIONS."

- 1 Page 4, line 13, strike "SECTION:" and substitute "SECTION,".
- 2 Page 4, line 14, strike "(a)".
- 3 Page 4, line 16, strike "(I)" and substitute "(a)".
- 4 Page 4, line 17, strike "(II)" and substitute "(b)".
- 5 Page 4, line 18, strike "(III)" and substitute "(c)".
- 6 Page 4, line 19, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(d)".
- 7 Page 4, line 20, strike "(V)" and substitute "(e)".
- 8 Page 4, line 22, strike "(VI)" and substitute "(f)".
- 9 Page 4, line 23, strike "(VII)" and substitute "(g)".
- 10 Page 4, line 25, strike "(VIII)" and substitute "(h)".
- 11 Page 4, strike line 26 and substitute "GOOD OR SERVICE OR THE FACILITY
- 12 WHERE THE GOOD OR SERVICE IS PROVIDED;".
- 13 Page 4, line 27, strike "(IX)" and substitute "(i)".
- 14 Page 5, line 1, strike "(X)" and substitute "(j)".
- 15 Page 5, line 2, strike "(XI)" and substitute "(k)".
- 16 Page 5, line 3, strike "(XII)" and substitute "(l)".
- 17 Page 5, line 4, strike "(XIII)" and substitute "(m)".
- 18 Page 5, strike lines 5 through 22 and substitute:
  - 19 (n) OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE; AND
  - 20 (o) A COMBINATION OF TYPES OF REGULATIONS, MORE
  - 21 RESTRICTIVE TYPES OF REGULATIONS, OR A PROHIBITION, AS DETERMINED
  - 22 BY THE DEPARTMENT."

- 1 Page 6, line 14, strike "PRESUME" and substitute "PERFORM AN ORIGINAL  
2 REVIEW THAT PRESUMES".
- 3 Page 6, line 20, strike "ENACTMENT" and substitute "CONTINUATION".
- 4 Page 6, line 25, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".
- 5 Page 7, line 12, after "REQUIRING" insert " THAT THE PROVIDER REGISTER  
6 AND BE SUBJECT TO A".
- 7 Page 7, line 13, strike "PROVIDERS'" and substitute "PROVIDER'S".
- 8 Page 7, line 16, after "PROVIDER" insert "REGISTER AND".
- 9 Page 7, line 19, after "PROVIDER" insert "REGISTER AND".
- 10 Page 7, strike line 27.
- 11 Page 8, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 12 Reletter succeeding sub-subparagraph accordingly.
- 13 Page 8, strike lines 12 through 21 and substitute:

14 "(I) THE NEED TO ADDRESS A DIFFERENT TYPE OR MULTIPLE TYPES  
15 OF HARM, THE DEPARTMENT MAY RECOMMEND ALTERNATIVE TYPES OF  
16 REGULATIONS OR COMBINATIONS OF TYPES OF REGULATIONS.

17 **SECTION 3. Act subject to petition - effective date.** This act  
18 takes effect November 1, 2018; except that, if a referendum petition is  
19 filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against  
20 this act or an item, section, or part of this act within the ninety-day period  
21 after final adjournment of the general assembly, then the act, item,  
22 section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the  
23 general election to be held in November 2018 and, in such case, will take  
24 effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the  
25 governor."

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*